3 AUGUST

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1978/135-Applications for Approval Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that applications for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows have been declined:

				Applications Advertised		
Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Tariff Notice No.	<i>Gazette</i> No.	
AK	294	25.07.000	Bentonite, used as a bonding agent, being mixed with sand to form	1978/98	50, 8 June 1978,	
Н.О.	48672	73.14.000	foundry grey iron moulds Bright steel bar, up to 13 mm uncoated, used in the manufacture of car seat frames	1978/109	p. 1630 56, 22 June 1978, p. 1730	
Н.О.	48646	73.14.019	Spring steel wire (5 S.W.G.) used in the manufacture of springs for swing balls	1978/109	56, 22 June 1978, p. 1730	
Н.О.	48674	73.15.141	High tensile wire, high carbon uncoated, used for the manufacture of metal seat frames for motor vehicles	1978/109	56, 22 June 1978, p. 1730	
Н.О.	48673	73.15.141	Paper covered wire for use in making motor vehicle seat frames	1978/109	56, 22 June 1978, p. 1730	
Н.О.	48612	73.25.009	Galvanised seizing wire in 3.175 kg coils, used as binding on ships and terminals	1978/109	56, 22 June 1978, p. 1730	
Н.О.	48520	84.19.001	"Dawson" mobile rotary bottlewasher, model RAC 6	1978/106	56, 22 June 1978, p. 1727	

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of August 1978.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1978/137—Application for Withdrawal of Approval

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made for the withdrawal of the following approval of the Minister of Customs and for the future admission of the goods at substantive rates of duty:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part	List	Effective	
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	No.	From	То
Н.О.	49202	84.10.029	Vane pumps, V10 and V20 peculiar to use with fork lift trucks and loaders	Free	Free	10	262	1/7/78	31/3/85

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 24 August 1978. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

Present and potential output; and (c)

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of August 1978.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)
Judicature Act 1908	Sheriffs' Fees Regulations 1978	1978/211	1/8/78	10c
Magistrates' Courts Act 1947	Magistrates' Courts Rules 1948, Amendment No. 15	1978/212	1/8/78	10c
Motor Spirits (Regulation of Prices) Act	Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1970, Amendment	1978/213	1/8/78	10c
1933	No. 20	•		

Copies can be purchased from Government Publications Bookshops—Housing Corporation of New Zealand Building, Rutland Street (P.O. Box 5344), Auckland 1; Barton Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; World Trade Center, Cubacade, Wellington 1; 130 Oxford Terrace (P.O. Box 1721), Christchurch 1; T. and G. Building, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial numbers.